# **Notices**

Federal Register

Vol. 60, No. 222

Friday, November 17, 1995

This section of the FEDERAL REGISTER contains documents other than rules or proposed rules that are applicable to the public. Notices of hearings and investigations, committee meetings, agency decisions and rulings, delegations of authority, filing of petitions and applications and agency statements of organization and functions are examples of documents appearing in this section.

#### **DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE**

### Office of the Secretary

## **Department of Defense Wage** Committee; Closed Meetings

Pursuant to the provisions of section 10 of Public Law 92-463, the Federal Advisory Committee Act, notice is hereby given that closed meetings of the Department of Defense Wage Committee will be held on December 5, 1995; December 12, 1995; December 19, 1995; and December 26, 1995, at 10 a.m. in Room A105, The Nash Building, 1400 Key Boulevard, Rossyln, Virginia.

Under the provisions of section 10(d) of Public Law 92-463, the Department of Defense has determined that the meetings meet the criteria to close meetings to the public because the matters to be considered are related to internal rules and practices of the Department of Defense and the detailed wage data considered were obtained from officials of private establishments with a guarantee that the data will be held in confidence.

However, members of the public who wish to do so are invited to submit material in writing to the chairman concerning matters believed to be deserving of the Committee's attention.

Additional information concerning the meetings may be obtained by writing to the Chairman, Department of Defense Wage Committee, 4000 Defense Pentagon, Washington, DC 20301-4000.

Dated: November 13, 1995.

L.M. Bynum,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 95-28378 Filed 11-16-95; 8:45 am]

BILLING CODE 5000-04-M

## **Defense Advisory Committee on** Women in the Services (DACOWITS); Meeting

**AGENCY:** Defense Department.

**ACTION:** Notice of meeting.

SUMMARY: Pursuant to Public Law 92-463, notice is hereby given of a forthcoming meeting of the Executive Committee of the Defense Advisory Committee on Women in the Services (DACOWITS). The purpose of the meeting is to review the current status of recommendations and requests for information generated at the 1995 DACOWITS Fall Conference, discuss other issues relevant to women in the Services and conduct business internal to the Committee. All meeting sessions will be open to the public.

**DATES:** December 11, 1995, 8:30 a.m.-4

**ADDRESSES:** SecDef Conference Room 3E869, The Pentagon, Washington, DC. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Lieutenant Colonel Patricia Kersey, USAF, Office of DACOWITS and Military Women Matters, OUSD (Personnel and Readiness), The Pentagon, Room 3D769, Washington, DC 20301-4000, Telephone (703) 697-2122.

Dated: November 9, 1995.

L.M. Bynum,

Alternate OSD Federal Register Liaison Officer, Department of Defense.

[FR Doc. 95-28377 Filed 11-16-95; 8:45 am] BILLING CODE 5000-04-M

## **Defense Logistics Agency**

Privacy Act of 1974; Notice of a **Computer Matching Program Between** the Railroad Retirement Board and the **Defense Manpower Data Center of the** Department of Defense

**AGENCY:** Defense Manpower Data Center, Defense Logistics Agency, Defense.

**ACTION:** Notice of a computer matching program between the Railroad Retirement Board (RRB) and the Department of Defense (DoD) for public comment.

**SUMMARY:** Subsection (e)(12) of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, (5 U.S.C. 552a) requires agencies to publish advance notice of any proposed or revised computer matching program by the matching agency for public comment. The DoD, as the matching agency under the Privacy Act is hereby giving constructive notice in lieu of direct notice to the record subjects of a computer matching program between

RRB and DoD that their records are being matched by computer. The record subjects are RRB delinquent debtors who may be current or former Federal employees receiving Federal salary or benefit payments and who are delinquent in their repayment of debts owed to the United States Government under programs administered by RRB so as to permit RRB to pursue and collect the debt by voluntary repayment or by administrative or salary offset procedures under the provisions of the Debt Collection Act of 1982.

**DATES:** This proposed action will become effective December 18, 1995, and the computer matching may proceed accordingly without further notice, unless comments are received which would result in a contrary determination or if the Office of Management and Budget or Congress objects thereto. Any public comment must be received before the effective date.

ADDRESSES: Any interested party may submit written comments to the Director, Defense Privacy Office, Crystal Mall 4, Room 920, 1941 Jefferson Davis Highway, Arlington, VA 22202-4502. FOR FURTHER INFORMATION CONTACT: Mr. Aurelio Nepa, Jr. at telephone (703) 607 - 2943.

**SUPPLEMENTARY INFORMATION: Pursuant** to subsection (o) of the Privacy Act of 1974, as amended, (5 U.S.C. 552a), the DMDC and RRB have concluded an agreement to conduct a computer matching program between the agencies. The purpose of the match is to exchange personal data between the agencies for debt collection. The match will yield the identity and location of the debtors within the Federal government so that RRB can pursue recoupment of the debt by voluntary payment or by administrative or salary offset procedures. Computer matching appeared to be the most efficient and effective manner to accomplish this task with the least amount of intrusion of personal privacy of the individuals concerned. It was therefore concluded and agreed upon that computer matching would be the best and least obtrusive manner and choice for accomplishing this requirement.

A copy of the computer matching agreement between RRB and DMDC is available upon request to the public. Requests should be submitted to the address caption above or to the Debt